
Package: glitr (via r-universe)
November 21, 2024

Title Adorned SI style plots

Version 0.2.9

Description Helps create and export ggplot2 charts in the style used
by the GH OHA SI team. Includes multiple styles and themes to
tweak plots to user needs. Sample testing data also available.

License MIT + file LICENSE

URL https://github.com/USAID-OHA-SI/glitr,

https://usaid-oha-si.github.io/glitr/

BugReports https://github.com/USAID-OHA-SI/glitr/issues

Encoding UTF-8

LazyData true

RoxygenNote 7.3.2

Depends R (>= 3.5.0)

Imports systemfonts, ggplot2 (>= 3.3.0), magrittr, scales, usethis,
grDevices, cli

Suggests dplyr, forcats, ggtext, knitr, lifecycle, patchwork, purrr,
rmarkdown, markdown, sf, testthat, tidyr

Remotes USAID-OHA-SI/gagglr

BuildVignettes false

VignetteBuilder knitr

Roxygen list(markdown = TRUE)

Config/pak/sysreqs libfontconfig1-dev libfreetype6-dev git make
libgit2-dev libssl-dev libx11-dev

Repository https://usaid-oha-si.r-universe.dev

RemoteUrl https://github.com/USAID-OHA-SI/glitr

RemoteRef HEAD

RemoteSha 391b0bb015fdfe836ade18d653da654d0c2a369a

1

https://github.com/USAID-OHA-SI/glitr
https://usaid-oha-si.github.io/glitr/
https://github.com/USAID-OHA-SI/glitr/issues


2 Contents

Contents
burnt_sienna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
burnt_sienna_light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
cascade . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
color_caption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
color_gridline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
color_plot_text . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
color_title . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
denim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
denim_light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
electric_indigo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
genoa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
genoa_light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
golden_sand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
golden_sand_light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
grey10k . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
grey20k . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
grey30k . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
grey40k . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
grey50k . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
grey60k . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
grey70k . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
grey80k . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
grey90k . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
hfr_mmd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
hts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
hts_geo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
hunter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
hw_electric_indigo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
hw_hunter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
hw_lavender_haze . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
hw_midnight_blue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
hw_orchid_bloom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
hw_slate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
hw_sun_kissed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
hw_tango . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
hw_viking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
lavender_haze . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
light_grey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
matterhorn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
midnight_blue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
moody_blue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
moody_blue_light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
nero . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
old_rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
old_rose_light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
orchid_bloom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26



Contents 3

pantone_aqua_sky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
pantone_blue_iris . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
pantone_blue_turquoise . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
pantone_cerulean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
pantone_chili_pepper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
pantone_classic_blue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
pantone_emerald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
pantone_fuchsia_rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
pantone_greenery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
pantone_honeysuckle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
pantone_illuminating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
pantone_living_coral . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
pantone_marsala . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
pantone_mimosa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
pantone_peach_fuzz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
pantone_radiant_orchid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
pantone_rose_quartz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
pantone_sand_dollar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
pantone_serenity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
pantone_tangerine_tango . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
pantone_tigerlily . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
pantone_true_red . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
pantone_turquoise . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
pantone_ultimate_gray . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
pantone_ultra_violet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
pantone_very_peri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
pantone_viva_magenta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
scale_color_si . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
scale_fill_si . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
scooter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
scooter_light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
scooter_med . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
si_clear_preview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
si_legend_color . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
si_legend_fill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
si_pal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
si_palettes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
si_preview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
si_rampr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
si_save . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
si_style . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
si_style_map . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
si_style_nolines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
si_style_transparent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
si_style_void . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
si_style_xgrid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
si_style_xline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
si_style_xyline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56



4 burnt_sienna

si_style_ygrid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
si_style_yline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
slate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
sun_kissed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
suva_grey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
tango . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
trolley_grey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
trolley_grey_light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
usaid_black . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
usaid_blue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
usaid_darkgrey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
usaid_lightblue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
usaid_lightgrey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
usaid_medblue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
usaid_medgrey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
usaid_red . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
viking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
wapo_dblue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
wapo_dmauve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
wapo_dorange . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
wapo_lblue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
wapo_lgreen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
wapo_lmauve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
wapo_lorange . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
wapo_lorange2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
wapo_lpurple . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
wapo_pushpop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
whisper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70

Index 71

burnt_sienna burnt sienna

Description

SIEI burnt sienna

Usage

burnt_sienna

Format

An object of class character of length 1.



burnt_sienna_light 5

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo, genoa,
genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

burnt_sienna_light burnt sienna light

Description

SIEI burnt sienna light

Usage

burnt_sienna_light

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo, genoa, genoa_light,
golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter, hw_lavender_haze,
hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango, hw_viking, lavender_haze,
light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero, old_rose_light,
orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey, tango,
trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

cascade Cascade Indicators

Description

Masked & subset MSD data on the clinical cascade for Saturn Operating Unit (Total Numerators
only). Data sourced from ICPI/TrainingDataset.

Usage

cascade

Format

A data frame with six variables: operatingunit, prime_partner_name, indicator, period,
period_type, and value.



6 color_plot_text

color_caption Color caption default

Description

sets color caption

Usage

color_caption

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

color_gridline Gridline color default

Description

sets gridline colors

Usage

color_gridline

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

color_plot_text Plot color default

Description

sets plot color text

Usage

color_plot_text

Format

An object of class character of length 1.



color_title 7

color_title Title color default

Description

sets title color

Usage

color_title

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

denim denim

Description

SIEI denim

Usage

denim

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



8 electric_indigo

denim_light denim light

Description

SIEI denim light

Usage

denim_light

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, electric_indigo, genoa,
genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

electric_indigo electric_indigo hemsworth electric_indigo

Description

electric_indigo hemsworth electric_indigo

Usage

electric_indigo

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, genoa,
genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



genoa 9

genoa genoa (green)

Description

SIEI genoa

Usage

genoa

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

genoa_light genoa light (green)

Description

SIEI genoa light

Usage

genoa_light

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter, hw_lavender_haze,
hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango, hw_viking, lavender_haze,
light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero, old_rose_light,
orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey, tango,
trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



10 golden_sand_light

golden_sand golden sand

Description

SIEI golden sand

Usage

golden_sand

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter, hw_lavender_haze,
hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango, hw_viking, lavender_haze,
light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero, old_rose_light,
orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey, tango,
trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

golden_sand_light golden sand light

Description

SIEI golden sand light

Usage

golden_sand_light

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter, hw_lavender_haze,
hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango, hw_viking, lavender_haze,
light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero, old_rose_light,
orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey, tango,
trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



grey10k 11

grey10k grey10k

Description

One of the nine shades of grey included. The lower the k-value, the lighter the shade. grey10k is
the lightest grey. hex value: "#E6E7E8". Useful for light reference lines, boxes or other areas.

Usage

grey10k

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other greys: grey20k, grey30k, grey40k, grey50k, grey60k, grey70k, grey80k, grey90k

grey20k grey20k

Description

One of the nine shades of grey included. The lower (higher) the k-value, the lighter (darker) the
shade. hex value: "#d1d3d4"

Usage

grey20k

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other greys: grey10k, grey30k, grey40k, grey50k, grey60k, grey70k, grey80k, grey90k



12 grey40k

grey30k grey30k

Description

One of the nine shades of grey included. The lower (higher) the k-value, the lighter (darker) the
shade. hex value: "#BCBEC0"

Usage

grey30k

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

Details

One of the nine shades of grey included.

See Also

Other greys: grey10k, grey20k, grey40k, grey50k, grey60k, grey70k, grey80k, grey90k

grey40k grey40k

Description

One of the nine shades of grey included. The lower (higher) the k-value, the lighter (darker) the
shade. hex value: "#a7a9ac"

Usage

grey40k

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other greys: grey10k, grey20k, grey30k, grey50k, grey60k, grey70k, grey80k, grey90k



grey50k 13

grey50k grey50k

Description

One of the nine shades of grey included. The lower (higher) the k-value, the lighter (darker) the
shade. hex value: "#939598"

Usage

grey50k

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other greys: grey10k, grey20k, grey30k, grey40k, grey60k, grey70k, grey80k, grey90k

grey60k grey60k

Description

One of the nine shades of grey included. The lower (higher) the k-value, the lighter (darker) the
shade. hex value: "#808080"

Usage

grey60k

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other greys: grey10k, grey20k, grey30k, grey40k, grey50k, grey70k, grey80k, grey90k



14 grey80k

grey70k grey70k

Description

One of the nine shades of grey included. The lower (higher) the k-value, the lighter (darker) the
shade. hex value: "#6d6e71"

Usage

grey70k

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other greys: grey10k, grey20k, grey30k, grey40k, grey50k, grey60k, grey80k, grey90k

grey80k grey80k

Description

One of the nine shades of grey included. The lower (higher) the k-value, the lighter (darker) the
shade. hex value: "#58595b"

Usage

grey80k

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other greys: grey10k, grey20k, grey30k, grey40k, grey50k, grey60k, grey70k, grey90k



grey90k 15

grey90k grey90k

Description

One of the nine shades of grey included. The lower (higher) the k-value, the lighter (darker) the
shade. grey90k is the darkest grey. hex value: "#414042"

Usage

grey90k

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other greys: grey10k, grey20k, grey30k, grey40k, grey50k, grey60k, grey70k, grey80k

hfr_mmd HFR Multi-Month Dispensing (MMD) data

Description

Masked & subset HFR data on the MMD for Saturn Operating Unit (no age/sex). Data sourced
masked in a similar manner as the ICPI/TrainingDataset.

Usage

hfr_mmd

Format

A data frame with 12 variables and 243 rows

date start of month for month reporting

fiscal_year current fiscal year of reporting

hfr_pd reporting period, month number in FY calendar

operatingunit PEPFAR Operating Unit

snu1 PEPFAR sub national unit 1 below national level

psnu PEPFAR prioritization sub national unit

mech_code PEPFAR mechanism code

tx_curr reporting period value for patients on treatment



16 hts_geo

tx_mmd.o3mo reporting period value for patients on 3 months or more of Rx dispensing

tx_mmd.u3mo reporting period value for patients on under 3 months of Rx dispensing

tx_mmd.unk reporting period value for patients with unknown months of Rx dispensing

share_tx_mmd.o3mo reporting period share of treatment patients on 3 months or more of Rx
dispensing

hts Testing (HTS_TST & HTS_TST_POS) Indicators

Description

Masked & subset MSD data on the testing indicators and their modalities for Saturn Operating Unit
(Modality/Age/Sex/Result). Data sourced from ICPI/TrainingDataset.

Usage

hts

Format

A data frame with seven variables: operatingunit, prime_partner_name, indicator, modality,
period, period_type, and value.

hts_geo Spatial data for mapping testing indicators

Description

Mock spatial data for partners operating geographies for Saturn Data sourced from hts and rnatu-
ralearth (Slovenia, Jugovzhodna Slovenija).

Usage

hts_geo

Format

A spatial data frame with three variables and geometry: iso_no, prime_partner_name, iso_1,
geometry,



hunter 17

hunter hunter hemsworth hunter

Description

hunter hemsworth hunter

Usage

hunter

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter, hw_lavender_haze,
hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango, hw_viking, lavender_haze,
light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero, old_rose_light,
orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey, tango,
trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

hw_electric_indigo electric_indigo hemsworth electric_indigo

Description

electric_indigo hemsworth electric_indigo

Usage

hw_electric_indigo

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_hunter, hw_lavender_haze,
hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango, hw_viking, lavender_haze,
light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero, old_rose_light,
orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey, tango,
trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



18 hw_lavender_haze

hw_hunter hunter hemsworth hunter

Description

hunter hemsworth hunter

Usage

hw_hunter

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_lavender_haze,
hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango, hw_viking, lavender_haze,
light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero, old_rose_light,
orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey, tango,
trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

hw_lavender_haze lavender_haze hemsworth lavender_haze

Description

lavender_haze hemsworth lavender_haze

Usage

hw_lavender_haze

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango, hw_viking, lavender_haze,
light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero, old_rose_light,
orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey, tango,
trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



hw_midnight_blue 19

hw_midnight_blue midnight_blue hemsworth midnight_blue

Description

midnight_blue hemsworth midnight_blue

Usage

hw_midnight_blue

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango, hw_viking, lavender_haze,
light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero, old_rose_light,
orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey, tango,
trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

hw_orchid_bloom orchid_bloom hemsworth orchid_bloom

Description

orchid_bloom hemsworth orchid_bloom

Usage

hw_orchid_bloom

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango, hw_viking, lavender_haze,
light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero, old_rose_light,
orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey, tango,
trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



20 hw_sun_kissed

hw_slate slate hemsworth slate

Description

slate hemsworth slate

Usage

hw_slate

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango, hw_viking,
lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

hw_sun_kissed sun_kissed hemsworth sun_kissed

Description

sun_kissed hemsworth sun_kissed

Usage

hw_sun_kissed

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_tango, hw_viking,
lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



hw_tango 21

hw_tango tango hemsworth tango

Description

tango hemsworth tango

Usage

hw_tango

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_viking,
lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

hw_viking viking hemsworth viking aka baldwin scooter_med

Description

viking hemsworth viking aka baldwin scooter_med

Usage

hw_viking

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



22 light_grey

lavender_haze lavender_haze hemsworth lavender_haze

Description

lavender_haze hemsworth lavender_haze

Usage

lavender_haze

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero,
old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

light_grey light grey

Description

SIEI light grey

Usage

light_grey

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero,
old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



matterhorn 23

matterhorn matterhorn

Description

SIEI matterhorn

Usage

matterhorn

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero,
old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

midnight_blue midnight_blue hemsworth midnight_blue

Description

midnight_blue hemsworth midnight_blue

Usage

midnight_blue

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, moody_blue, moody_blue_light, nero,
old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



24 moody_blue_light

moody_blue moody blue

Description

SIEI moody blue

Usage

moody_blue

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue_light, nero,
old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

moody_blue_light moody blue light

Description

SIEI moody blue light

Usage

moody_blue_light

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, nero, old_rose_light,
orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey, tango,
trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



nero 25

nero nero

Description

SIEI nero

Usage

nero

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

old_rose old rose light

Description

SIEI old rose

Usage

old_rose

Format

An object of class character of length 1.



26 orchid_bloom

old_rose_light old rose light

Description

SIEI old rose light

Usage

old_rose_light

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey,
tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

orchid_bloom orchid_bloom hemsworth orchid_bloom

Description

orchid_bloom hemsworth orchid_bloom

Usage

orchid_bloom

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey,
tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



pantone_aqua_sky 27

pantone_aqua_sky aqua sky Pantone Color of the Year 2003

Description

aqua sky Pantone Color of the Year 2003

Usage

pantone_aqua_sky

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean, pantone_chili_pepper,
pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose, pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle,
pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz,
pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity,
pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray,
pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_blue_iris blue iris Pantone Color of the Year 2008

Description

blue iris Pantone Color of the Year 2008

Usage

pantone_blue_iris

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean, pantone_chili_pepper,
pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose, pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle,
pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz,
pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity,
pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray,
pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta



28 pantone_cerulean

pantone_blue_turquoise

blue_turquoise Pantone Color of the Year 2005

Description

blue_turquoise Pantone Color of the Year 2005

Usage

pantone_blue_turquoise

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_cerulean, pantone_chili_pepper,
pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose, pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle,
pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz,
pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity,
pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray,
pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_cerulean cerulean Pantone Color of the Year 2000

Description

cerulean Pantone Color of the Year 2000

Usage

pantone_cerulean

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_chili_pepper,
pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose, pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle,
pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz,
pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity,
pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray,
pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta



pantone_chili_pepper 29

pantone_chili_pepper chili pepper Pantone Color of the Year 2007

Description

chili pepper Pantone Color of the Year 2007

Usage

pantone_chili_pepper

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose, pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle,
pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz,
pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity,
pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray,
pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_classic_blue classic blue Pantone Color of the Year 2020

Description

classic blue Pantone Color of the Year 2020

Usage

pantone_classic_blue

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose, pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle,
pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz,
pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity,
pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray,
pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta



30 pantone_fuchsia_rose

pantone_emerald emerald Pantone Color of the Year 2013

Description

emerald Pantone Color of the Year 2013

Usage

pantone_emerald

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_fuchsia_rose, pantone_greenery,
pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa,
pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar,
pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_fuchsia_rose fuchsia rose Pantone Color of the Year 2001

Description

fuchsia rose Pantone Color of the Year 2001

Usage

pantone_fuchsia_rose

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle,
pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz,
pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity,
pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray,
pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta



pantone_greenery 31

pantone_greenery greenery Pantone Color of the Year 2017

Description

greenery Pantone Color of the Year 2017

Usage

pantone_greenery

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa,
pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar,
pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_honeysuckle honeysuckle Pantone Color of the Year 2010

Description

honeysuckle Pantone Color of the Year 2010

Usage

pantone_honeysuckle

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa,
pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar,
pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta



32 pantone_living_coral

pantone_illuminating illuminating Pantone Color of the Year 2021

Description

illuminating Pantone Color of the Year 2021

Usage

pantone_illuminating

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_living_coral, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa,
pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar,
pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_living_coral living coral Pantone Color of the Year 2019

Description

living coral Pantone Color of the Year 2019

Usage

pantone_living_coral

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa,
pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar,
pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta



pantone_marsala 33

pantone_marsala marsala Pantone Color of the Year 2015

Description

marsala Pantone Color of the Year 2015

Usage

pantone_marsala

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar,
pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_mimosa mimosa Pantone Color of the Year 2009

Description

mimosa Pantone Color of the Year 2009

Usage

pantone_mimosa

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar,
pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta



34 pantone_radiant_orchid

pantone_peach_fuzz peach_fuzz Pantone Color of the Year 2024

Description

peach_fuzz Pantone Color of the Year 2024

Usage

pantone_peach_fuzz

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar,
pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_radiant_orchid

radiant orchid Pantone Color of the Year 2014

Description

radiant orchid Pantone Color of the Year 2014

Usage

pantone_radiant_orchid

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_rose_quartz, pantone_sand_dollar,
pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta



pantone_rose_quartz 35

pantone_rose_quartz rose quartz Pantone Color of the Year 2016

Description

rose quartz Pantone Color of the Year 2016

Usage

pantone_rose_quartz

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_sand_dollar,
pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_sand_dollar sand dollar Pantone Color of the Year 2006

Description

sand dollar Pantone Color of the Year 2006

Usage

pantone_sand_dollar

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz,
pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta



36 pantone_tangerine_tango

pantone_serenity serenity Pantone Color of the Year 2016

Description

serenity Pantone Color of the Year 2016

Usage

pantone_serenity

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz,
pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red,
pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri,
pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_tangerine_tango

tangerine tango Pantone Color of the Year 2012

Description

tangerine tango Pantone Color of the Year 2012

Usage

pantone_tangerine_tango

Format

An object of class character of length 1.



pantone_tigerlily 37

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz,
pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity, pantone_tigerlily, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_tigerlily tigerlilly Pantone Color of the Year 2004

Description

tigerlilly Pantone Color of the Year 2004

Usage

pantone_tigerlily

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz,
pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise,
pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_true_red true_red Pantone Color of the Year 2002

Description

true_red Pantone Color of the Year 2002

Usage

pantone_true_red

Format

An object of class character of length 1.



38 pantone_ultimate_gray

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz,
pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily,
pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri,
pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_turquoise turquoise Pantone Color of the Year 2011

Description

turquoise Pantone Color of the Year 2011

Usage

pantone_turquoise

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz,
pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily,
pantone_true_red, pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_ultimate_gray ultimate gray Pantone Color of the Year 2021

Description

ultimate gray Pantone Color of the Year 2021

Usage

pantone_ultimate_gray



pantone_ultra_violet 39

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz,
pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily,
pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_ultra_violet ultra violet Pantone Color of the Year 2018

Description

ultra violet Pantone Color of the Year 2018

Usage

pantone_ultra_violet

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz,
pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily,
pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_very_peri, pantone_viva_magenta



40 pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_very_peri very peri Pantone Color of the Year 2022

Description

very peri Pantone Color of the Year 2022

Usage

pantone_very_peri

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz,
pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily,
pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_viva_magenta

pantone_viva_magenta viva magenta Pantone Color of the Year 2023

Description

viva magenta Pantone Color of the Year 2023

Usage

pantone_viva_magenta

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other pantone: pantone_aqua_sky, pantone_blue_iris, pantone_blue_turquoise, pantone_cerulean,
pantone_chili_pepper, pantone_classic_blue, pantone_emerald, pantone_fuchsia_rose,
pantone_greenery, pantone_honeysuckle, pantone_illuminating, pantone_living_coral,
pantone_marsala, pantone_mimosa, pantone_peach_fuzz, pantone_radiant_orchid, pantone_rose_quartz,
pantone_sand_dollar, pantone_serenity, pantone_tangerine_tango, pantone_tigerlily,
pantone_true_red, pantone_turquoise, pantone_ultimate_gray, pantone_ultra_violet, pantone_very_peri



scale_color_si 41

scale_color_si scale_color_si

Description

SIEI colors available through scale_color_si

Usage

scale_color_si(
palette = "hunter_c",
alpha = 1,
discrete = FALSE,
reverse = FALSE,
na.value = slate,
...

)

Arguments

palette Choose from ’si_palettes’ list

alpha sets transparency of each color

discrete whether to use a discrete color palette

reverse if true, reverses the order of palette

na.value color for NA values, default = slate

... additional arguments to pass to scale_color_gradientn

Details

siei color scales for ggplot2

Examples

## Not run:
library(ggplot2)
library(glitr)

# Apply palettes to discrete or continuous colors
ggplot(diamonds) +
geom_point(aes(x = carat, y = price, color = cut)) +
scale_color_si("hunter_c", discrete = T)

ggplot(diamonds) +
geom_point(aes(x = carat, y = price, color = price)) +
scale_color_si("hunter_c")
## End(Not run)



42 scale_fill_si

scale_fill_si scale_fill_si

Description

SIEI colors available through scale_fill_si

Usage

scale_fill_si(
palette = "hunter_c",
alpha = 1,
discrete = FALSE,
reverse = FALSE,
na.value = slate,
...

)

Arguments

palette Choose from ’si_palettes’ list

alpha sets transparency of each color

discrete whether to use a discrete colour palette

reverse if TRUE, reverses order of palette

na.value color for NA values, default = slate

... additional arguments to pass to scale_color_gradientn

Examples

## Not run:
library(ggplot2)
library(tibble)
library(sf)
library(rnaturalearth)
library(glitr)
library(systemfonts)

ggplot(diamonds) +
geom_bar(aes(x = cut, fill = clarity)) +
scale_fill_si("hunter_c", discrete = T)

rnaturalearth::ne_countries(continent = "africa", returnclass = "sf") %>%
add_column(runif = runif(nrow(.))) %>%
ggplot() +
geom_sf(aes(fill = runif), color = "white", size = 0.25) +
scale_fill_si("orchid_bloom_c", reverse = T) +
si_style_void()



scooter 43

## End(Not run)

scooter scooter

Description

SIEI scooter

Usage

scooter

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey,
tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

scooter_light scooter light

Description

SIEI scooter light

Usage

scooter_light

Format

An object of class character of length 1.



44 si_clear_preview

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey,
tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

scooter_med scooter medium

Description

SIEI scooter medium

Usage

scooter_med

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, slate, sun_kissed, suva_grey,
tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

si_clear_preview Clear out Plot Previews

Description

Cleans out the temporary folder of any temporary plots. The temporary folder is removed when the
session ends, but it may be useful to remove extraneous previews taking up space and slowing down
processing in the session.

Usage

si_clear_preview()



si_legend_color 45

See Also

Other saving: si_preview(), si_save()

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
hts %>%

dplyr::filter(period_type == "results",
indicator == "HTS_TST_POS") %>%

ggplot2::ggplot(aes(period, value)) +
ggplot2::geom_col() +
ggplot2::facet_wrap(~forcats::fct_reorder2(modality, period, value)) +
ggplot2::labs(x = NULL, y = NULL,

title = "Saturn experienced a drop in Index testing in FY50Q1" %>% toupper,
subtitle = "Saturn, folks!",
caption = "Source: FY50Q1i MSD") +

si_style_nolines()

si_preview()

si_clear_preview()
## End(Not run)

si_legend_color SI legend for color aesthetics

Description

[Experimental] Function attempts to create a well formatted color-based legend to adorn an exist-
ing plot.

Usage

si_legend_color()

Details

This helper function compliments the various si_style() themes. The main action is to move a
fill-based legend to the top left of the plot and stretch the legend. The same action can be done using
the ggplot2::guides() function.

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, color = Sepal.Width)) +



46 si_pal

geom_point(size = 4) + si_legend_color() + si_style()

## End(Not run)

si_legend_fill SI legend for fill aesthetics

Description

[Experimental] Function attempts to create a well formatted color-based legend to adorn an exist-
ing plot.

Usage

si_legend_fill()

Details

This helper function compliments the various si_style() themes. The main action is to move a
fill-based legend to the top left of the plot and stretch the legend. The same action can be done using
the ggplot2::guides() function.

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, fill = Sepal.Width)) +
geom_point(shape = 21, size = 4) + si_legend_fill() + si_style()

## End(Not run)

si_pal siei palette with ramped colors

Description

Helper function to incorporate siei colors into scale fills

Usage

si_pal(palette = "siei", alpha = 1, reverse = FALSE)



si_palettes 47

Arguments

palette Choose from ’si_palettes’ list
alpha sets transparency of each color
reverse if true, reverses the order of palette

si_palettes List of SI Color Palettes

Description

Sets of color palettes that have been collected by the SI team. Includes all colors from the SIEI
data visualization guide and a few additional palettes. Colors are stored as a named list. Use palette
name or position to call in colors.

Color sets are stored as the name of the first color. Calling si_palettes$viking_d will return
the five color palette where viking is the base. Calling si_palettes$viking_c will return an
interpolated ramp of 10 colors for viking Calling si_palettes$viking_t will return viking and
four tints at 80%, 60%, 40%, and 20%. See the SIEI data visualization guide for additional details.

Usage

si_palettes

Format

An object of class list of length 74.

See Also

si_rampr for details on creating interpolated palettes of varying lengths.

Examples

## Not run:
library(scales)

# List names of palettes available
names(si_palettes)

show_col(si_palettes$siei)
show_col(si_palettes$lavender_haze_d)
show_col(si_palettes$hunter_t)
show_col(si_palettes$sun_kissed_c)

# Show palettes interpolated
si_rampr("carto_div_earth", n = 10) %>% show_col(labels = T)
si_rampr("carto_div_earth", n = 100) %>% show_col(labels = FALSE)

## End(Not run)



48 si_preview

si_preview Preview Plot Output

Description

Saves and launches a temporary file to see how the sizing and layout of all aesthetics, e.g. font size,
shape size, etc, look when exported from the IDE preview.

Usage

si_preview(scale = 1, width = 10, height = 5.625, dpi = 320, ...)

Arguments

scale Multiplicative scaling factor.
width plot width in inches, default = 10
height plot height in inches, default = 5.625
dpi plot resolution
... additional arguments to that pass to ggsave

Value

saves and previews a png output

See Also

Other saving: si_clear_preview(), si_save()

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
hts %>%

dplyr::filter(period_type == "results",
indicator == "HTS_TST_POS") %>%

ggplot2::ggplot(aes(period, value)) +
ggplot2::geom_col() +
ggplot2::facet_wrap(~forcats::fct_reorder2(modality, period, value)) +
ggplot2::labs(x = NULL, y = NULL,

title = "Saturn experienced a drop in Index testing in FY50Q1" %>% toupper,
subtitle = "Saturn, folks!",
caption = "Source: FY50Q1i MSD") +

si_style_nolines()

si_preview()

si_clear_preview()
## End(Not run)



si_rampr 49

si_rampr Palette interpolation

Description

Generate a palette by linear interpolation. If a discrete palette is selected, colors are recycled to the
length of the desired vector.

Usage

si_rampr(pal_name = "siei", n, alpha = 1, reverse = FALSE)

Arguments

pal_name name of the palette

n number of interpolation points

alpha sets transparency of each color

reverse if true, reverses order

Details

Chooses palette to use with ggplot2

Examples

## Not run:
#View different interpolations of palettes
si_rampr("denims") %>% scales::show_col()
si_rampr("denims", n = 10) %>% scales::show_col()
si_rampr("denims", n = 100)

## End(Not run)

si_save Save Plot

Description

Wrapper around ggplot2::ggsave with SI standards



50 si_save

Usage

si_save(
filename,
plot = last_plot(),
path = NULL,
scale = 1,
width = 10,
height = 5.625,
dpi = 320,
...

)

Arguments

filename File name to create on disk, png unless otherwise specified

plot Plot to save, defaults to last plot displayed.

path Path of the directory to save plot to: path and filename are combined to create
the fully qualified file name. Defaults to the working directory.

scale Multiplicative scaling factor.

width plot width in inches, default = 10

height plot height in inches, default = 5.625

dpi plot resolution

... additional arguments to that pass to ggsave

Value

exports a file with SI dimensions

See Also

Other saving: si_clear_preview(), si_preview()

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, colour = Species)) +

geom_point() + si_style()
#default save
si_save("out/sepal.png")
#defaults to png if not specified (.pdf, .svg, .jpeg)
si_save("out/sepal")
#change the width
si_save("out/sepal.jpeg", width = 5)
## End(Not run)



si_style 51

si_style Create Standard SI Plots

Description

This function adorns your ggplot to convert it into a SI style plot. The default font is Source Sans
Pro

Usage

si_style(
font_title,
font_subtitle,
font_plot,
font_caption,
facet_space = 2,
text_scale = 1,
FO = FALSE,
...

)

Arguments

font_title font family for titles, defaults to Source Sans Pro/Arial

font_subtitle font family for subtitles, defaults to Source Sans Pro/Arial

font_plot font family for the plot space, defaults to Source Sans Pro/Arial

font_caption font family for captions, defaults to Source Sans Pro/Arial

facet_space controls how far apart facets are from each other

text_scale scalar that will grow/shrink all text defined within

FO make everything black (why, who knows)

... pass any parameters from theme that are not already defined within

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, colour = Species)) +

geom_point() + si_style()

## End(Not run)



52 si_style_map

si_style_map Create Standard SI Map

Description

Create Standard SI Map

Usage

si_style_map(...)

Arguments

... inherits parameters from si_style()

Examples

## Not run:

library(systemfonts)
library(tidyverse)
library(glitr)
library(gisr)
library(sf)

sfdf <- gisr::get_admin1("Nigeria") %>%
select(name) %>%
mutate(value = runif(nrow(.), 0, 1))

ggplot() +
geom_sf(data = sfdf,

aes(fill = value),
color = grey10k,
size = .1) +

scale_fill_si(palette = "genoas",
discrete = FALSE,
limits = c(0, 1),
labels = scales::percent) +

labs(title = "NIGERIA - % OF PLHIV BY STATE",
subtitle = "States from XYZ Region are the most hit by HIV/AIDS",
caption = base::paste0("Produced by OHA/SIEI/SI, ON ", base::Sys.Date())) +

si_style_map() +
si_legend_fill()

## End(Not run)



si_style_nolines 53

si_style_nolines SI style plot with blank canvass

Description

Incorporates the default si_style graph and strips all gridlines. Useful for when you want to focus
attention on a few parts of a plot – such as a bar graph with fewer than four categories.

Usage

si_style_nolines(...)

Arguments

... inherits parameters from si_style()

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, colour = Species)) +

geom_point() + si_style_nolines()

## End(Not run)

si_style_transparent Create ggplot with transparent background

Description

Create ggplot with transparent background

Usage

si_style_transparent(...)

Arguments

... inherits parameters from si_style()



54 si_style_xgrid

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, colour = Species)) +

geom_point() + si_style_transparent()

## End(Not run)

si_style_void Create ggplot with no axes or no grid lines

Description

Create ggplot with no axes or no grid lines

Usage

si_style_void(...)

Arguments

... inherits parameters from si_style()

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, colour = Species)) +

geom_point() + si_style_void()

## End(Not run)

si_style_xgrid SI style plot with only x-axis gridlines

Description

Incorporates the default si_style graph and modifies it to include on x-axis gridlines. Useful for
when you are highlighting a vertical comparison, such as rotated bar graphs

Usage

si_style_xgrid(...)



si_style_xline 55

Arguments

... inherits parameters from si_style()

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, colour = Species)) +

geom_point() + si_style_xgrid()

## End(Not run)

si_style_xline SI style plot with x-axis line drawn

Description

May be used in place of si_style_blank if you would like to anchor the x-axis.

Usage

si_style_xline(...)

Arguments

... inherits parameters from si_style()

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, colour = Species)) +

geom_point() + si_style_xline()

## End(Not run)



56 si_style_ygrid

si_style_xyline Create Standard SI Plots showing only both x and y axis lines

Description

Create Standard SI Plots showing only both x and y axis lines

Usage

si_style_xyline(...)

Arguments

... inherits parameters from si_style()

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, colour = Species)) +

geom_point() + si_style_xyline()

## End(Not run)

si_style_ygrid SI style plot with only y-axis gridlines

Description

Incorporates the default si_style graph and modifies it to include on y-axis gridlines. Useful for
when you are highlighting a horizontal comparison.

Usage

si_style_ygrid(...)

Arguments

... inherits parameters from si_style()



si_style_yline 57

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, colour = Species)) +

geom_point() + si_style_ygrid()

## End(Not run)

si_style_yline SI style plot with y-axis line drawn

Description

May be used in place of si_style_blank if you would like to anchor the y-axis.

Usage

si_style_yline(...)

Arguments

... inherits parameters from si_style()

Examples

## Not run:
library(systemfonts)
library(ggplot2)
ggplot(iris, aes(Sepal.Length, y = Sepal.Width, colour = Species)) +

geom_point() + si_style_yline()

## End(Not run)

slate slate hemsworth slate

Description

slate hemsworth slate

Usage

slate



58 sun_kissed

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

sun_kissed sun_kissed hemsworth sun_kissed

Description

sun_kissed hemsworth sun_kissed

Usage

sun_kissed

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, suva_grey,
tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



suva_grey 59

suva_grey suva grey

Description

SIEI suva grey

Usage

suva_grey

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

tango tango hemsworth tango

Description

tango hemsworth tango

Usage

tango

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper



60 trolley_grey_light

trolley_grey trolley grey

Description

SIEI trolley grey

Usage

trolley_grey

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey_light, viking, whisper

trolley_grey_light trolley grey light

Description

SIEI trolley grey light

Usage

trolley_grey_light

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, viking, whisper



usaid_black 61

usaid_black USAID black

Description

USAID black "#212721"

Usage

usaid_black

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other USAID colors: usaid_blue, usaid_darkgrey, usaid_lightblue, usaid_lightgrey, usaid_medblue,
usaid_medgrey, usaid_red

usaid_blue USAID blue

Description

USAID blue "#002a6c"

Usage

usaid_blue

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other USAID colors: usaid_black, usaid_darkgrey, usaid_lightblue, usaid_lightgrey,
usaid_medblue, usaid_medgrey, usaid_red



62 usaid_lightblue

usaid_darkgrey USAID dark grey

Description

USAID dark grey "#6c6463"

Usage

usaid_darkgrey

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other USAID colors: usaid_black, usaid_blue, usaid_lightblue, usaid_lightgrey, usaid_medblue,
usaid_medgrey, usaid_red

usaid_lightblue USAID light blue

Description

USAID light blue "#a7c6ed"

Usage

usaid_lightblue

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other USAID colors: usaid_black, usaid_blue, usaid_darkgrey, usaid_lightgrey, usaid_medblue,
usaid_medgrey, usaid_red



usaid_lightgrey 63

usaid_lightgrey USAID light grey

Description

USAID light grey "#cfcdc9"

Usage

usaid_lightgrey

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other USAID colors: usaid_black, usaid_blue, usaid_darkgrey, usaid_lightblue, usaid_medblue,
usaid_medgrey, usaid_red

usaid_medblue USAID medium blue

Description

USAID medium blue "#0067b9"

Usage

usaid_medblue

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other USAID colors: usaid_black, usaid_blue, usaid_darkgrey, usaid_lightblue, usaid_lightgrey,
usaid_medgrey, usaid_red



64 usaid_red

usaid_medgrey USAID med grey

Description

USAID med grey "#8C8985"

Usage

usaid_medgrey

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other USAID colors: usaid_black, usaid_blue, usaid_darkgrey, usaid_lightblue, usaid_lightgrey,
usaid_medblue, usaid_red

usaid_red USAID red

Description

USAID red "#ba0c2f"

Usage

usaid_red

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other USAID colors: usaid_black, usaid_blue, usaid_darkgrey, usaid_lightblue, usaid_lightgrey,
usaid_medblue, usaid_medgrey



viking 65

viking viking hemsworth viking aka baldwin scooter_med

Description

viking hemsworth viking aka baldwin scooter_med

Usage

viking

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, whisper

wapo_dblue wapo inspired dark blue

Description

wapo inspired dark blue "#3579A8"

Usage

wapo_dblue

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other Washington Post inspired: wapo_dmauve, wapo_dorange, wapo_lblue, wapo_lgreen, wapo_lmauve,
wapo_lorange, wapo_lorange2, wapo_lpurple, wapo_pushpop



66 wapo_dorange

wapo_dmauve wapo inspired dark mauve

Description

wapo inspired dark mauve "#B68AB8"

Usage

wapo_dmauve

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other Washington Post inspired: wapo_dblue, wapo_dorange, wapo_lblue, wapo_lgreen, wapo_lmauve,
wapo_lorange, wapo_lorange2, wapo_lpurple, wapo_pushpop

wapo_dorange wapo inspired dark orange

Description

wapo inspired dark orange "#DC7C33"

Usage

wapo_dorange

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other Washington Post inspired: wapo_dblue, wapo_dmauve, wapo_lblue, wapo_lgreen, wapo_lmauve,
wapo_lorange, wapo_lorange2, wapo_lpurple, wapo_pushpop



wapo_lblue 67

wapo_lblue wapo inspired light blue

Description

wapo inspired light blue "#B4D5E5"

Usage

wapo_lblue

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other Washington Post inspired: wapo_dblue, wapo_dmauve, wapo_dorange, wapo_lgreen, wapo_lmauve,
wapo_lorange, wapo_lorange2, wapo_lpurple, wapo_pushpop

wapo_lgreen wapo inspired light green

Description

wapo inspired light green "#B5D1D0"

Usage

wapo_lgreen

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other Washington Post inspired: wapo_dblue, wapo_dmauve, wapo_dorange, wapo_lblue, wapo_lmauve,
wapo_lorange, wapo_lorange2, wapo_lpurple, wapo_pushpop



68 wapo_lorange

wapo_lmauve wapo inspired light mauve

Description

wapo inspired light mauve "#D8B3D4"

Usage

wapo_lmauve

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other Washington Post inspired: wapo_dblue, wapo_dmauve, wapo_dorange, wapo_lblue, wapo_lgreen,
wapo_lorange, wapo_lorange2, wapo_lpurple, wapo_pushpop

wapo_lorange wapo inspired light orange

Description

wapo inspired light orange "#F4AB67"

Usage

wapo_lorange

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other Washington Post inspired: wapo_dblue, wapo_dmauve, wapo_dorange, wapo_lblue, wapo_lgreen,
wapo_lmauve, wapo_lorange2, wapo_lpurple, wapo_pushpop



wapo_lorange2 69

wapo_lorange2 wapo inspired light orange 2

Description

wapo inspired light orange "#EFCAB4"

Usage

wapo_lorange2

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other Washington Post inspired: wapo_dblue, wapo_dmauve, wapo_dorange, wapo_lblue, wapo_lgreen,
wapo_lmauve, wapo_lorange, wapo_lpurple, wapo_pushpop

wapo_lpurple wapo inspired light purple

Description

wapo inspired purple "#C7ABC7"

Usage

wapo_lpurple

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other Washington Post inspired: wapo_dblue, wapo_dmauve, wapo_dorange, wapo_lblue, wapo_lgreen,
wapo_lmauve, wapo_lorange, wapo_lorange2, wapo_pushpop



70 whisper

wapo_pushpop wapo inspired pushpop orange

Description

wapo inspired push-popish orange "#FEC693"

Usage

wapo_pushpop

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other Washington Post inspired: wapo_dblue, wapo_dmauve, wapo_dorange, wapo_lblue, wapo_lgreen,
wapo_lmauve, wapo_lorange, wapo_lorange2, wapo_lpurple

whisper whisper

Description

SIEI whisper

Usage

whisper

Format

An object of class character of length 1.

See Also

Other SIEI classic colors: burnt_sienna, burnt_sienna_light, denim, denim_light, electric_indigo,
genoa, genoa_light, golden_sand, golden_sand_light, hunter, hw_electric_indigo, hw_hunter,
hw_lavender_haze, hw_midnight_blue, hw_orchid_bloom, hw_slate, hw_sun_kissed, hw_tango,
hw_viking, lavender_haze, light_grey, matterhorn, midnight_blue, moody_blue, moody_blue_light,
nero, old_rose_light, orchid_bloom, scooter, scooter_light, scooter_med, slate, sun_kissed,
suva_grey, tango, trolley_grey, trolley_grey_light, viking



Index

∗ SIEI classic colors
burnt_sienna, 4
burnt_sienna_light, 5
denim, 7
denim_light, 8
electric_indigo, 8
genoa, 9
genoa_light, 9
golden_sand, 10
golden_sand_light, 10
hunter, 17
hw_electric_indigo, 17
hw_hunter, 18
hw_lavender_haze, 18
hw_midnight_blue, 19
hw_orchid_bloom, 19
hw_slate, 20
hw_sun_kissed, 20
hw_tango, 21
hw_viking, 21
lavender_haze, 22
light_grey, 22
matterhorn, 23
midnight_blue, 23
moody_blue, 24
moody_blue_light, 24
nero, 25
old_rose_light, 26
orchid_bloom, 26
scooter, 43
scooter_light, 43
scooter_med, 44
slate, 57
sun_kissed, 58
suva_grey, 59
tango, 59
trolley_grey, 60
trolley_grey_light, 60
viking, 65

whisper, 70
∗ USAID colors

usaid_black, 61
usaid_blue, 61
usaid_darkgrey, 62
usaid_lightblue, 62
usaid_lightgrey, 63
usaid_medblue, 63
usaid_medgrey, 64
usaid_red, 64

∗ Washington Post inspired
wapo_dblue, 65
wapo_dmauve, 66
wapo_dorange, 66
wapo_lblue, 67
wapo_lgreen, 67
wapo_lmauve, 68
wapo_lorange, 68
wapo_lorange2, 69
wapo_lpurple, 69
wapo_pushpop, 70

∗ datasets
burnt_sienna, 4
burnt_sienna_light, 5
cascade, 5
color_caption, 6
color_gridline, 6
color_plot_text, 6
color_title, 7
denim, 7
denim_light, 8
electric_indigo, 8
genoa, 9
genoa_light, 9
golden_sand, 10
golden_sand_light, 10
grey10k, 11
grey20k, 11
grey30k, 12

71



72 INDEX

grey40k, 12
grey50k, 13
grey60k, 13
grey70k, 14
grey80k, 14
grey90k, 15
hfr_mmd, 15
hts, 16
hts_geo, 16
hunter, 17
hw_electric_indigo, 17
hw_hunter, 18
hw_lavender_haze, 18
hw_midnight_blue, 19
hw_orchid_bloom, 19
hw_slate, 20
hw_sun_kissed, 20
hw_tango, 21
hw_viking, 21
lavender_haze, 22
light_grey, 22
matterhorn, 23
midnight_blue, 23
moody_blue, 24
moody_blue_light, 24
nero, 25
old_rose, 25
old_rose_light, 26
orchid_bloom, 26
pantone_aqua_sky, 27
pantone_blue_iris, 27
pantone_blue_turquoise, 28
pantone_cerulean, 28
pantone_chili_pepper, 29
pantone_classic_blue, 29
pantone_emerald, 30
pantone_fuchsia_rose, 30
pantone_greenery, 31
pantone_honeysuckle, 31
pantone_illuminating, 32
pantone_living_coral, 32
pantone_marsala, 33
pantone_mimosa, 33
pantone_peach_fuzz, 34
pantone_radiant_orchid, 34
pantone_rose_quartz, 35
pantone_sand_dollar, 35
pantone_serenity, 36

pantone_tangerine_tango, 36
pantone_tigerlily, 37
pantone_true_red, 37
pantone_turquoise, 38
pantone_ultimate_gray, 38
pantone_ultra_violet, 39
pantone_very_peri, 40
pantone_viva_magenta, 40
scooter, 43
scooter_light, 43
scooter_med, 44
si_palettes, 47
slate, 57
sun_kissed, 58
suva_grey, 59
tango, 59
trolley_grey, 60
trolley_grey_light, 60
usaid_black, 61
usaid_blue, 61
usaid_darkgrey, 62
usaid_lightblue, 62
usaid_lightgrey, 63
usaid_medblue, 63
usaid_medgrey, 64
usaid_red, 64
viking, 65
wapo_dblue, 65
wapo_dmauve, 66
wapo_dorange, 66
wapo_lblue, 67
wapo_lgreen, 67
wapo_lmauve, 68
wapo_lorange, 68
wapo_lorange2, 69
wapo_lpurple, 69
wapo_pushpop, 70
whisper, 70

∗ greys
grey10k, 11
grey20k, 11
grey30k, 12
grey40k, 12
grey50k, 13
grey60k, 13
grey70k, 14
grey80k, 14
grey90k, 15



INDEX 73

∗ pantone
pantone_aqua_sky, 27
pantone_blue_iris, 27
pantone_blue_turquoise, 28
pantone_cerulean, 28
pantone_chili_pepper, 29
pantone_classic_blue, 29
pantone_emerald, 30
pantone_fuchsia_rose, 30
pantone_greenery, 31
pantone_honeysuckle, 31
pantone_illuminating, 32
pantone_living_coral, 32
pantone_marsala, 33
pantone_mimosa, 33
pantone_peach_fuzz, 34
pantone_radiant_orchid, 34
pantone_rose_quartz, 35
pantone_sand_dollar, 35
pantone_serenity, 36
pantone_tangerine_tango, 36
pantone_tigerlily, 37
pantone_true_red, 37
pantone_turquoise, 38
pantone_ultimate_gray, 38
pantone_ultra_violet, 39
pantone_very_peri, 40
pantone_viva_magenta, 40

∗ saving
si_clear_preview, 44
si_preview, 48
si_save, 49

burnt_sienna, 4, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 44,
58–60, 65, 70

burnt_sienna_light, 5, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43,
44, 58–60, 65, 70

cascade, 5
color_caption, 6
color_gridline, 6
color_plot_text, 6
color_title, 7

denim, 5, 7, 8–10, 17–26, 43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70
denim_light, 5, 7, 8, 8, 9, 10, 17–26, 43, 44,

58–60, 65, 70

electric_indigo, 5, 7, 8, 8, 9, 10, 17–26, 43,
44, 58–60, 65, 70

genoa, 5, 7–9, 9, 10, 17–26, 43, 44, 58–60, 65,
70

genoa_light, 5, 7–9, 9, 10, 17–26, 43, 44,
58–60, 65, 70

ggplot2::guides(), 45, 46
golden_sand, 5, 7–10, 10, 17–26, 43, 44,

58–60, 65, 70
golden_sand_light, 5, 7–10, 10, 17–26, 43,

44, 58–60, 65, 70
grey10k, 11, 11, 12–15
grey20k, 11, 11, 12–15
grey30k, 11, 12, 12, 13–15
grey40k, 11, 12, 12, 13–15
grey50k, 11–13, 13, 14, 15
grey60k, 11–13, 13, 14, 15
grey70k, 11–14, 14, 15
grey80k, 11–14, 14, 15
grey90k, 11–14, 15

hfr_mmd, 15
hts, 16
hts_geo, 16
hunter, 5, 7–10, 17, 17, 18–26, 43, 44, 58–60,

65, 70
hw_electric_indigo, 5, 7–10, 17, 17, 18–26,

43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70
hw_hunter, 5, 7–10, 17, 18, 18, 19–26, 43, 44,

58–60, 65, 70
hw_lavender_haze, 5, 7–10, 17, 18, 18,

19–26, 43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70
hw_midnight_blue, 5, 7–10, 17–19, 19,

20–26, 43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70
hw_orchid_bloom, 5, 7–10, 17–19, 19, 20–26,

43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70
hw_slate, 5, 7–10, 17–20, 20, 21–26, 43, 44,

58–60, 65, 70
hw_sun_kissed, 5, 7–10, 17–20, 20, 21–26,

43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70
hw_tango, 5, 7–10, 17–21, 21, 22–26, 43, 44,

58–60, 65, 70
hw_viking, 5, 7–10, 17–21, 21, 22–26, 43, 44,

58–60, 65, 70

lavender_haze, 5, 7–10, 17–22, 22, 23–26,
43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70

light_grey, 5, 7–10, 17–22, 22, 23–26, 43,
44, 58–60, 65, 70

matterhorn, 5, 7–10, 17–23, 23, 24–26, 43,
44, 58–60, 65, 70



74 INDEX

midnight_blue, 5, 7–10, 17–23, 23, 24–26,
43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70

moody_blue, 5, 7–10, 17–24, 24, 25, 26, 43,
44, 58–60, 65, 70

moody_blue_light, 5, 7–10, 17–24, 24, 25,
26, 43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70

nero, 5, 7–10, 17–24, 25, 26, 43, 44, 58–60,
65, 70

old_rose, 25
old_rose_light, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 26, 43, 44,

58–60, 65, 70
orchid_bloom, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 26, 43, 44,

58–60, 65, 70

pantone_aqua_sky, 27, 27, 28–40
pantone_blue_iris, 27, 27, 28–40
pantone_blue_turquoise, 27, 28, 28, 29–40
pantone_cerulean, 27, 28, 28, 29–40
pantone_chili_pepper, 27–29, 29, 30–40
pantone_classic_blue, 27–29, 29, 30–40
pantone_emerald, 27–30, 30, 31–40
pantone_fuchsia_rose, 27–30, 30, 31–40
pantone_greenery, 27–31, 31, 32–40
pantone_honeysuckle, 27–31, 31, 32–40
pantone_illuminating, 27–32, 32, 33–40
pantone_living_coral, 27–32, 32, 33–40
pantone_marsala, 27–33, 33, 34–40
pantone_mimosa, 27–33, 33, 34–40
pantone_peach_fuzz, 27–34, 34, 35–40
pantone_radiant_orchid, 27–34, 34, 35–40
pantone_rose_quartz, 27–35, 35, 36–40
pantone_sand_dollar, 27–35, 35, 36–40
pantone_serenity, 27–35, 36, 37–40
pantone_tangerine_tango, 27–36, 36,

37–40
pantone_tigerlily, 27–37, 37, 38–40
pantone_true_red, 27–37, 37, 38–40
pantone_turquoise, 27–38, 38, 39, 40
pantone_ultimate_gray, 27–38, 38, 39, 40
pantone_ultra_violet, 27–39, 39, 40
pantone_very_peri, 27–40, 40
pantone_viva_magenta, 27–40, 40

scale_color_si, 41
scale_fill_si, 42
scooter, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70
scooter_light, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 43, 44,

58–60, 65, 70

scooter_med, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 44, 44,
58–60, 65, 70

si_clear_preview, 44, 48, 50
si_legend_color, 45
si_legend_fill, 46
si_pal, 46
si_palettes, 47
si_preview, 45, 48, 50
si_rampr, 47, 49
si_save, 45, 48, 49
si_style, 51
si_style(), 45, 46, 52–57
si_style_map, 52
si_style_nolines, 53
si_style_transparent, 53
si_style_void, 54
si_style_xgrid, 54
si_style_xline, 55
si_style_xyline, 56
si_style_ygrid, 56
si_style_yline, 57
slate, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 44, 57, 58–60, 65,

70
sun_kissed, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 44, 58, 58,

59, 60, 65, 70
suva_grey, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 44, 58, 59, 59,

60, 65, 70

tango, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 44, 58, 59, 59, 60,
65, 70

trolley_grey, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 44, 58–60,
60, 65, 70

trolley_grey_light, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 44,
58–60, 60, 65, 70

usaid_black, 61, 61, 62–64
usaid_blue, 61, 61, 62–64
usaid_darkgrey, 61, 62, 62, 63, 64
usaid_lightblue, 61, 62, 62, 63, 64
usaid_lightgrey, 61–63, 63, 64
usaid_medblue, 61–63, 63, 64
usaid_medgrey, 61–64, 64
usaid_red, 61–64, 64

viking, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70

wapo_dblue, 65, 66–70
wapo_dmauve, 65, 66, 66, 67–70
wapo_dorange, 65, 66, 66, 67–70



INDEX 75

wapo_lblue, 65–67, 67, 68–70
wapo_lgreen, 65–67, 67, 68–70
wapo_lmauve, 65–68, 68, 69, 70
wapo_lorange, 65–68, 68, 69, 70
wapo_lorange2, 65–69, 69, 70
wapo_lpurple, 65–69, 69, 70
wapo_pushpop, 65–69, 70
whisper, 5, 7–10, 17–26, 43, 44, 58–60, 65, 70


	burnt_sienna
	burnt_sienna_light
	cascade
	color_caption
	color_gridline
	color_plot_text
	color_title
	denim
	denim_light
	electric_indigo
	genoa
	genoa_light
	golden_sand
	golden_sand_light
	grey10k
	grey20k
	grey30k
	grey40k
	grey50k
	grey60k
	grey70k
	grey80k
	grey90k
	hfr_mmd
	hts
	hts_geo
	hunter
	hw_electric_indigo
	hw_hunter
	hw_lavender_haze
	hw_midnight_blue
	hw_orchid_bloom
	hw_slate
	hw_sun_kissed
	hw_tango
	hw_viking
	lavender_haze
	light_grey
	matterhorn
	midnight_blue
	moody_blue
	moody_blue_light
	nero
	old_rose
	old_rose_light
	orchid_bloom
	pantone_aqua_sky
	pantone_blue_iris
	pantone_blue_turquoise
	pantone_cerulean
	pantone_chili_pepper
	pantone_classic_blue
	pantone_emerald
	pantone_fuchsia_rose
	pantone_greenery
	pantone_honeysuckle
	pantone_illuminating
	pantone_living_coral
	pantone_marsala
	pantone_mimosa
	pantone_peach_fuzz
	pantone_radiant_orchid
	pantone_rose_quartz
	pantone_sand_dollar
	pantone_serenity
	pantone_tangerine_tango
	pantone_tigerlily
	pantone_true_red
	pantone_turquoise
	pantone_ultimate_gray
	pantone_ultra_violet
	pantone_very_peri
	pantone_viva_magenta
	scale_color_si
	scale_fill_si
	scooter
	scooter_light
	scooter_med
	si_clear_preview
	si_legend_color
	si_legend_fill
	si_pal
	si_palettes
	si_preview
	si_rampr
	si_save
	si_style
	si_style_map
	si_style_nolines
	si_style_transparent
	si_style_void
	si_style_xgrid
	si_style_xline
	si_style_xyline
	si_style_ygrid
	si_style_yline
	slate
	sun_kissed
	suva_grey
	tango
	trolley_grey
	trolley_grey_light
	usaid_black
	usaid_blue
	usaid_darkgrey
	usaid_lightblue
	usaid_lightgrey
	usaid_medblue
	usaid_medgrey
	usaid_red
	viking
	wapo_dblue
	wapo_dmauve
	wapo_dorange
	wapo_lblue
	wapo_lgreen
	wapo_lmauve
	wapo_lorange
	wapo_lorange2
	wapo_lpurple
	wapo_pushpop
	whisper
	Index

